occurs, then and in any such case, the Placing Agent may, after consultation with the Company to
the extent practicable and without affecting the sole discretion and any rights of the Placing Agent,
terminate the Placing Agreement without liability to the Company by giving notice in writing to
the Company, which notice may be given at any time prior to 8:00 a.m. (Hong Kong time) on the
Closing Date.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

The Placing is expected to be completed on the Closing Date.

Since completion of the Placing is subject to certain conditions precedent as set out in the Placing
Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors are advised
to exercise caution when dealing in the H Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Placing Agreement
and immediately after completion of the Placing on the Closing Date:

As at the date of the
Placing Agreement On the Closing Date

Name of Shareholder
Number

of Shares

Approximately
percentage of

the issued
share capital

Number
of Shares

Approximately
 percentage of

the enlarged
issued share

capital
(%) (%)

Domestic Shares

BAIC Automotive Group Co., Ltd.
 (北京汽車集團有限公司) 3,416,659,704 44.98 3,416,659,704 42.63
Beijing Shougang Company Limited
 (北京首鋼股份有限公司) 1,028,748,707 13.54 1,028,748,707 12.83
Other Domestic Shareholders 1,049,239,089 13.82 1,049,239,089 13.09

H Shares

Daimler AG 765,818,182 10.08 765,818,182 9.55
Public H Shareholders 1,334,872,500 17.58 1,754,872,500 21.90

Total 7,595,338,182 100.00 8,015,338,182 100.00

5

LOCK-UP UNDERTAKING

The Company has undertaken to the Placing Agent that for a period of 90 days from the Closing
Date, the Company will not, except for the Placing Shares, (i) allot or issue or offer to allot or
issue or grant any option, right or warrant to subscribe (either conditionally or unconditionally,
or directly or indirectly, or otherwise) any H Shares or any interests in H Shares or any securities
convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for or substantially similar to any H Shares or
interest in H Shares or (ii) enter into any swap or other agreement that transfers, in whole or in